

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 124

By Senator Southerland

and

Representatives Faison, Hawk

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Andy Collins on being named the 2018 Class 2A Coach of the Year by the Tennessee Baseball Coaches Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this General Assembly should pay tribute to those excellent coaches who have led their charges to success on the field of play and in the game of life; and

WHEREAS, one such exemplary coach is Andy Collins of Greeneville High School, who was recently named the Class 2A Coach of the Year by the Tennessee Baseball Coaches Association; and

WHEREAS, Coach Collins skippered the Greeneville Devils to the 2018 Class 2A TSSAA State Championship, as the team posted a record of 28-11-1 and claimed the state title with a resounding 11-0 win over Riverside High School; and

WHEREAS, his many professional accomplishments aside, Coach Andy Collins is most appreciative of the love and support of his wife, Angela, and their children, Avery, Alana, and Ansley; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Collins has distinguished himself as a great baseball coach and exceptional leader of young men, and he should be appropriately recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Andy Collins on being named the 2018 Class 2A Coach of the Year by the Tennessee Baseball Coaches Association and extend to him our best wishes for continued success in all his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 124

ADOPTED: February 11, 2019

RANDY McNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

> GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 13th day of February 2019

BILL LEE GOVERNOR